Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Compames

Company Number

02676636

Name of Company

Aitch Tee Limited

|/ We
Paul James Pittman, 7th Floor Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS

Paul Anthony Higley, 7th Floor Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1Q8

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 20 January 2017

authenticated by the written pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s

=9 (2] of the Liq ®}  attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the same was-dene-aesorainghy / No quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 20 January 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lad before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-samewas-done-aosorcingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 7th Floor, Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London EC2M 1QS

The winding up covers the peniod from 15 July 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

There were no members or creditors represented 1n person or by a valid proxy at the meetings, and
accordingly the meetings were inquorate Therefore, no resolutions were passed

/N1

Signed Date
Paul James Pittman

20 January 2017

Prce Balley LLP
7th Floor Dashwood House
69 Old Broad Street

London
EC2M 1QS
Ref A10132/PP/PAH/AC *ASYTTHR4S"
AZ2 1

25/01/2017 #6
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Aitch Tee Limited

(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 15 July 2014 To 20 January 2017

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
60 CO Cash at Bank NIL
Director's Loan Account 19,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 257
Sale of Goodwill 833 33
19,835 90
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Liquidators' Fees 14,348 00
Liquidators' Expenses 166 15
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00
Statement of Affairs Expenses 96 75
Statutory Advertising 22500
{19,835 90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,000 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(54,351 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
{58,291 00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 3,348 51
VAT Payable (166 67)
Vat Control Account (3,181 84)
NIL
Paul James Pittman
Joint Liguidator

20 January 2017 16 38




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

20 January 2017
To All Members and Known Creditors of Aitch Tee Limited

AITCH TEE LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Antch Tee Limited
Registered office: 7" Floor, Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London,
EC2ZM 1QS
Former registered office: New Derwent House, 69-73 Theobalds Road, London, WC1X 8TA
Registered number: 02676636
Joint Liquidators' names: Paul James Pittman (IP Number: 13710)
Paul Anthony Higley (IP Number 11910)
Joint Liquidators' address: 7% Floor, Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London,
EC2M 1Q5
Joint Liquidators’ date of 15 July 2014

appointment:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The company held virtually no assets, except a small amount of cash at bank

There was, however, an outstanding Director’s Loan Account and possible goodwill, which together were estimated
to have a potential realisation of £20,000, but were not reflected on the Statement of Affairs as this had not yet
been quantfied at the date of iquidation

This was agreed shortly after hquidation commenced and £20,000 has been recewved in full and final settlement

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

As creditors are aware from previous reports, the Director agreed to repay a sum of £19,000 in full and final
settlement of the outstanding Director’s Loan Account tatalling £32,341 which would be repaid over a period of 22
months from the date of hquidation This has been receved in full with the final instalment having been received for
August 2016

In addition, the goodwill of the Company, which related to the value in the name ‘Artch Tee’, was sold to the Dwector
and we receved £1,000 (inclusive of VAT) in full and final settlement in July 2014 A notice of the re-use of the

Company name was advertised and circulated to all known creditors in July 2014

Investigations into the Company’s affairs were carned out and a report submitted to the Insolvency Service
November 2014

The final corporation tax return has been submitted and there will be no further income to be credited to the
account

3/7




Price Bailey
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
20 January 2017
To All Members and Known Creditors of Aritch Tee Limited

There 15 certain work that we are required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection with
the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors A description of the routine work undertaken
since the last progress report are detailed below

1 Administration
e  Dealing with all routine correspondence and emalls relating to the case
+  Maintaiming and managing the office holder's estate bank account
s  Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds
*  Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators
Filing returns at Compames House
Preparing and filing VAT returns
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties
e  Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors and members
Convening and holding final meetings of creditors and members
e (The filing of the final return at Compamies House will be processed after the final meetings have
been held )

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 15 July 2016 to date 1s attached for your information

The balance of funds are held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account Prior to the final meeting this balance
will be used to meet the payments detailed in the attached receipts and payments account

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank

The Statement of Affairs showed an anticipated amount of £60, however, no funds were realised from this
source

Director’'s Loan

A Director’s Loan account totalling £32,341 was due to the Company but was shown as an uncertain value on the
Statement of Affairs, as a settlement figure had not yet been agreed

On 15 July 2014, following the meeting of creditors, the Director agreed to repay £19,000 n full and final
settlement against this debt and this has been reahsed in full

Sale of Goodwill
A value had not been placed upon the goodwill prior to the first meeting of creditors, however, upon a further
review It was agreed that the name ‘Aitch Tee’ did have a value and it was agreed that £1,000 (inclusive of VAT)

would be accepted in full and final settlement of this asset This was patd in full shortly after kiquidation
commenced

a/7




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

20 January 2017
To All Members and Known Creditors of Aitch Tee Limited

Bank Interest

A total sum of £2 57 has been received and no further bank interest i1s anticipated
LIABILITIES

Statutory Advertising

A payment of £225 plus VAT was paid for the initial costs of advertising
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The Board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT for our assistance with preparing the
Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the Meeting of Creditors at a meeting held on 15 July 2014 A
resolution for this fee to be paid was also approved by creditors on 15 July 2014

The fee for preparing the statement of Affairs and convening and holding the Meeting of Creditors was paid from
the first realisations on appointment and 1s shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Liquidators’ remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors at a meeting held on 15 July 2014
Total time costs amount to £14,447 40 representing 92 55 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £156 10
per hour, of which £4,050 50, representing 26 05 hours of work, was charged in the period since 15 July 2016, at an
average charge out rate of £155 49 per hour (this includes 1 5 hours of work in the period up to the date of the final
meeting)

£10,050 plus VAT has been drawn to date, of which £10,848 plus VAT was drawn in the penod since 15 July 2016
against my outstanding time costs Therefore, the total remuneration drawn 1s £14,348 plus VAT

A detailed schedule of our time costs incurred to date and since 15 July 2016 15 attached for your information

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by wisiting the creditors’ information micro-site,
which 1s published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3), at website address
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Gude to Liquidators’ Fees’ also pubhshed by
R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Price Balley LLP's fee policy are avallable at the link
www pricebailey co uk/creditors  Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this
case you should refer to the ‘Appointments commencing between 6 April 2010 and 31 October 2011 (inclusive)’
version

Liquidators’ Expenses

Expenses Incurred total £166 15 as at today’s date, of which £90 51 was incurred since 15 July 2016, and this has
been drawn

Further details of the expenses incurred and paid {including category 2 expenses) are shown on the attached
Receipts and Payments account

5/7



Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

20 January 2017
To All Members and Known Creditors of Aitch Tee Limited

CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
Company has no current charges over its assets

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part of the Company's net property (1e the money that would otherwise be avalable to the charge holder)
should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors In this case there were no creditors secured by a
floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors and this was reflected as uncertain  No claims
have been receved

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £54,351 owed to HM Revenue & Customs for outstanding corporation tax HM
Revenue & Custom’s final claim of £51,816 05 has been received for outstanding corporation tax and PAYE A further
provisional claim of £2,931 has also been receved with regards to outstanding VAT

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included two non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estmated total hability of £4,000
(however, one credited was listed as having an uncertain value) | have received claims from one creditor at a total
of £676 32 The second creditor decided not to put forward a claim in the hquidation

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to
make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

An imtial investigation into the Company’s affairs was undertaken to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the pubhic interest,
potential recoveries, the funds iikely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved

Specifically, we recovered, histed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records, obtained and reviewed copy
bank statements for the three years prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company’s bankers, and
compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs
lodged n the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment

Within six months of appointment a Liquidator 1s required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State to

include any matters which become apparent during the course of the investigations which may indicate that the

6/7




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

20 January 2017
To All Members and Known Creditors of Aitch Tee Limited

conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the
Company | would confirm that a report has been submitted

SUMMARY

At Price Bailey LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise that it
1s In the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time We undertake to look into any
complaint carefully and promptly, and to do all we can to explain the position to you If we have given you less
than satisfactory service, we undertake to do everything reasonable to put it nght Any complaint should be
referred initially to the Insolvency Practitioner responsible for our services to you if you do not recewe an
acceptable response you should contact the Head of Compliance at Price Bailey LLP, Causeway House, 1 Dane
Street, Bishops Stortford, CM23 3BT

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complant has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may complain to the regulatory
body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned Any such complaints should be addressed to The
Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, L511 9DA, and you can make a submission using
an on-line form avallable at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; or you can email
msolvency enquiryline@nsolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to 12p
per minute from a land line, or for mobules, between 3p and 45p per minute if you're caliing from the UK

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Price Bailey LLP, including
about our Professional Indemnity Insurance and the Insolvency Code of Ethics, can be found at

www pricebailey co uk/legal

The winding up of the Company 1s now for all practical purposes complete

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of the
documents made avallable on-line, please contact me on the 020 3829 1687, or by emal at
paul pittman@pricebailey co uk  Alternatively, please contact the case administrator, Alicia Clough, using the
contact details provided at the top of the covering letter

Yours faithfully W
o !

P J Pittman MIPA

JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Authorised to Act in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
For and on behalf of

PRICE BAILEY LLP

Enc

7/7




panuijuol

€L 86L°€C 89 610°C 8T SOT'TT 1S 91991
- (oT'TvZ'E) 0T’ IVZ'E #9°Zt6’S
€L 86L'ET 87 097'S 80 ¥98°L L8 €L9°0T
61'99T £b 98 80 ¥ ¥9 G/
SL 96 - SL 96
00 8YEVT 00 86Z'P 00 0559 00 005'€
00 000°S - 00 000's
£8 796'€ GE9/8 00 0TET 8 9LL'T
00 527 - 00 S22
€1 864'€ 89 6T0'T 8T SOT'TT 1591991 0009
9T 964°E 89 610C 9T Z91'T Z§ v19 -
£9 99T - - £9 99T -
¥4 - 8¢ 0 6T 2 -
£€ £€8 - - €€ ££8 -
00 000'6T - 00 000t 00 000'ST ulepauN
- - - - 0c 09
- - v9 Zv6'S - -
3 3 3 3
L10Z/10/0  L1/10/0Z O3 9T/IT/vT 0}  91/L0/PT O} Adusajos jo
je se |ejo] 910Z/1T/5T 910Z/L0/ST v10Z/L0/ST uonesedaq
w>_~m_:E:U woJa4 woJl4 Wwoa4

L puey uj juejeq

$1UBWasINgsIq ,sJ01epinbi
SIUDWIBSINGSI SHEHY JO JUSWA)EIS
uoneJaunway sJolepinbn
SJieyy JO JUIWALELS Jo uonesedald

NOILYHINNIWIY SHO1vaIndn

™M < N W0

syuawahed uoijepinbi) 1sod a4 1YA
Suisilaapy Aoiniels

SLNINAVd

sjuawdhed uoinepinbi| 3sod uo punyay L¥A
IIMPO0H U0 1VA

152J31u] yueq

[4 [I1pO0CY JO 3|BS
I ueoT 5,4019341(]
jueg e yse)d

plemios/g

S910N S1di3234

LT0Z AMVNNVT 02 03 $T0Z AINT ST 4OIY¥3d 3HL HOd

LNNOJDVY SLNIWAYA ANV S1dI13D3Y 40 1OVy1sav SHOLvainD LNIOf
{(uorepinbiy Alequnjop s40UpaJ) uj}

a3LiNN 331 HOLIVY




juno2oe wniwaid sjuaid Sueaq 153191U1-UCU B 0] Paliajsuel) uaaq sey puey ui sjuejleqayl £
ST 997 QT 991 1506 1506 8 91 8 91 9T 65 9T 65
08¢t 08 2¢ 066 066 080T 08 0T 01¢ 0tz 8wAdoloioyd |eusaiu|
sasuadx3 7 Aso3aie)
00 LL 00 LL 00 LL 00 LL - - - - suisiuaapy Aolniels
A GETT 19°€ T9 ¢ 89 ¢S 89§ 90 € 90 € 38e1sod
00 ¥s 00 ¥5 - - - - 00 S 00 ¥S puog aduesnsu| Aloiniers
¥ ‘pred 3 ‘paanau| 3 ‘pled 3 ‘patinouy 3 ‘pled 3 ‘pasinou| 3 ‘pred 3 ‘paundu| sasuadx3 T Aodale)
Jelol aAne|awn) £10Z/10/0Z 03 9102/£0/ST 910Z/L0/pT 01 S10Z/L0/ST 9T02/L0/bT 03 £T0Z/L0/ST

5JUaWI95INgsi(] ,5J03EPINDI] JUIOf JO UMOpYEdIg 9

SL 96 SL 96
0S ST 06 ST SuiAdoaoioyd jeulalu]
sasuadx3y z Ao3aie)
QT 9 Sz 9 adelsod
00 5L 00 S¢ (sweu Auedwo) Jo
asn-ay) Suisiuaapy Aloynels
3 ‘pred 3 ‘pasindu| sasuadx3y 1 AloSaje)

STOZ/LO/YT 03 PTOZ/LO/ST
SIUDWaSINGSI] SJIEHY JO JUaLISIEIS UMopyealg §

wayy Aq ads Ajradoud 3wl 3yl 03 SuIpJodIE ‘Siseq 1503-awi} e Uo padieyd 3q pinoys 334 5401epInbrT Y3 38y} PaA0sal S101PaLd ‘STOZ AINFST UO b

1YA SNid 000'53 S) uonepinbry ojul Auedwo?) a3yl 3uideyd pue
$J03IPaJD pue SJaguaw Jo Sunaaw AIoINIeIs 3yl SUIUBAUDD ‘SJIejY SO JU3WIJELS AUl JO uonesedasd ayy u Sunsisse Joy 23§ passde ay) €

13sse siy3 031 spiedal yum pied pue paasde sem (LVA J0O 13U} Q00T JO juswAed e pue Auedw o) ay) Jo asn 3yl 01 S31BJaJ ||IMPOOT BYL ¢

SyuoW 77 40 pouad e JaA0 s101epinbry 8yl 01 piedas aq 03 paside sem (L¥A JO 13U) 000613 40 2Ny WAWBMISY T
$3I10N




Em Price Bailey
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

AITCH TEE LIMITED
{In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Analysis of Time Costs for the period 15 July 2014 to 20 January 2017

Insolven Assistants and Total Average

Classification of Work i Managers Administrators Time Cost Hourly

Practitioners Support Staff Hours

Rate
Hours Cost {£) Hours | Cost (E) Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost (£} £ £

Administration and

S 80 2,058 00 210 43050] 4965 7,268 50 050 2750 S8 05 9,784 50 168 55
Planning
Closure 150 22500 150 22500 150 00
Creditors 060 84 00 060 84 00 140 00
Investigations 050 175 00 620 868 00 670 1,043 00 155 67
Realisation of Assets 400 1,376 00 030 4300 4 30 1,419 00 330 00
Trading
Cashiering 010 3200 9 60 1,424 00 1170 43590 2140 1,891 90 8341
Other Matters
Total 10 40 3,641 00 210 43050}F 6785 991250 1220 463 40 9255 14,447 40 156 10
Average Hourly Rate, £ 350 10 205 00 146 09 3798

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS IN MAKING AN INFORMED DECISION ON ANY
RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

BRICEBAILEY LLE CHARGE OUT RATES

Our current charge-out rates which may be amended from time to time are as follows

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

Insolvency Practitioners

- Partner 360 - 450

- Non-Partner 320 - 400
Managers

- Qualified Senior Manager 270 - 340

- Semor Manager 245 - 310

- Manager 215 - 270
Administrators

- Senior Administrator 180-225

- Administrator 150 - 200

- Junior Admunistrator 120 - 150
Assistants & Support Staff

- Assistant 75-125

- Cashiering 25-80

- Secretanal 25-35

Our remuneration and disbursements policy and details of our historic charge out rates can be viewed at www pricebailey co uk/creditors

The Creditors’ Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address Hard copies can be made available upon request

Should you requrre clarfication on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Bailey on 020 7065 2660




Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

AITCH TEE LIMITED

(in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Analysis of Time Costs for the period 15 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Insolvency Assistants and Total Average
Classificati rk Cost
assification of Wo Practitioners Managers Admunistrators Support Staff Hours Time Cos Hourly
Rate
Hours | Cost(£) Hours | Cost (£} Hours Cost (E) Hours Cost (£) £ £
Administration and
140 438 00 18 25 2,737 50 020 2000 19 85 3,245 50 163 50
Planning
Closure 150 22500 150 22500 150 00
Creditors
Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Trading
Cashlering 010 3200 320 480 00 140 68 00 470 580 00 123 40
Other Matters
Total 150 520 00 2295 3,442 50 160 88 00 26 05 4,050 50 155 49
Average Hourly Rate, £ 346 67 150 00 5500

INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS IN MAKING AN INFORMED DECISION ON ANY
RESOLUTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE HOLDERS REMUNERATION

BRICE BAILEY LLP CHARGE OUT RATES

Our current charge-out rates which may be amended from time to time are as follows

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£}

Insolvency Practitioners

- Partner 360 - 450

- Non-Partner 320 -400
Managers

- Qualified Senior Manager 270 - 340

- Senior Manager 245 -310

- Manager 215-270
Admimstrators

- Senior Administrator 180 -225

- Adminsstrator 150 - 200

- Jurvor Administrator 120-150
Assistants & Support Staff

- Assistant 75-125

- Cashienng 25-80

- Secretanal 25-35

Our remuneration and disbursements policy and details of our historic charge out rates can be viewed at www pricebailey co uk/creditors

The Creditors' Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address Hard copies can be made available upon request

Should you require clanfication on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Bailey on 020 7065 2660




